# **IRIS FON BREAK**

- ◆Eyestrain associated with the use of smart phones in modern people is caused by not only the continuous contraction of the ciliary muscle to maintain focus on nearby objects, but also the continuous exposure to light at point-blank range and fine eye movements to the top, bottom, left, and right of the screen.
- ◆IRIS FON BREAK improves eyestrain and ocular inflammation associated with damage by light from using smart phone for long periods of time.
- ◆The product combines ingredients used at their maximum concentration allowed by drug standards<sup>\*1</sup> to not only improve the eye's ability to focus, but also give ocular nutrition and promote corneal tissue metabolism. Outstandingly refreshing<sup>\*2</sup> with an exhilarating cooling sensation.
- ◆The product contains 12 active ingredients, the most for this type of product in Japan<sup>\*3</sup>.
  - \*1 Containing the maximum concentrations within the marketing approval standards for over-the-counter ophthalmic medicine
  - \*2 Among the IRIS series
  - \*3 Containing the highest number of active ingredients within the marketing approval standards for over-thecounter ophthalmic medicine

#### Indication

Ophthalmia by ultraviolet rays etc. (snow blindness etc.), eyestrain, redness of the conjunctiva, itchy eyes, prevention of eye troubles (after swimming, or to wash out sweat or dust etc.), blepharitis (running eye), blurred vision (eye mucus), foreign-body feeling by contact lenses

#### Dosage and administration

Instill 2 to 3 drops per dose 5 to 6 times daily.

#### Precaution

- $\cdot\,$  Comply with the prescribed dosage and administration instructions.
- $\cdot\,$  Excessive use may cause abnormal brightness or bloodshot.
- When allowing children to use the medicine, a guardian must be present to watch and tell such them how to use it.
- Do not touch the tip of the container with the eyelid or eyelash. Do not use the drug when the solution becomes turbid.
- $\cdot\,$  Do not use the drug when you are wearing soft contact lenses.
- Use this only as an eye drop.

#### Ingredient

Neostigimine methylsulfate 0.005% Taurine (aminoethyl sulfonic acid) 1% Potassium L-aspartate 0.9% Pyridoxine hydrochloride (vitamin B<sub>6</sub>) 0.05% Panthenol 0.05%

Flavin adenine dinucleotide sodium 0.05%

- ε-Aminocaproic acid 1%
- Berberine chloride 0.015%

Dipotassium Glycyrrhizinate 0.1%

Tetrahydrozoline hydrochloride 0.01%

Chlorpheniramine Maleate 0.03%

Chondroitin Sulfate Sodium 0.05%

#### Excipients

Polysorbate 80, eucalyptus oil, I-menthol, edetate sodium, boric acid, benzalkonium chloride, pH adjusting agent Precaution

Do not worry if you taste sweetness in the mouth after administration of the drug. This is caused by dipotassium glycyrrhizinate, one of the active ingredients.

## Precautions

## Consultation

• The following persons should contact a physician, pharmacist, or registered salesperson for a consultation before use

Patients undergoing medical treatment from a physician.

Patients who have experienced allergic symptoms associated with drugs, etc.

Persons with the following symptoms.

Severe eye pain

Persons diagnosed as having the following.

Glaucoma

• If the following symptoms are observed after using this drug, these may be adverse reactions, so immediately discontinue the use, and show this document to your physician, pharmacist, or registered sales person for a consultation

Skin: rash/redness, itching

Eyes: congestion of the eye, itching, swelling

• Stop taking this drug in the following cases, and show this document to your physician, pharmacist, or registered salesperson for consultation

When blurred vision does not improved.

When symptoms do not improve even after using the medicine for 5 to 6 days.

### Precautions for storage and handling

- Avoid direct sunlight, and store the product in a cool place with an air tight closure on.
- Store the product beyond the reach of children.
- · Do not transfer the drug to other containers. (It may lead to misuse or quality deterioration)
- $\cdot\,$  Do not share the drug with other people.
- Do not leave the drug under high temperatures, such as on a car dashboard. (It may result in the deformation of the container and the degradation of the drug solution)
- If the drug solution stains your clothes while administering it in your eyes, wash with water immediately. (The yellow color of this drug is attributable to ingredients such as berberine chloride and vitamin B<sub>2</sub>)
- Do not use the product past the expiration date. Even within the expiration date, try to use it up as soon as possible once it is opened. (to assure the quality)
- The crystalized ingredient may accumulate at the tip of the container and inside the cap depending on the storage conditions. Wipe the crystalized ingredient with a clean gauze.

[Disclaimer on Multilingual Product Information]

- •This product is a pharmaceutical product approved under a Japanese law, the Law for Ensuring the Quality, Efficacy and Safety of Drugs and Medical Devices, with a view to its sale and use in Japan.
- •Multilingual product information is a translation of the product labeling written in Japanese and provided for your information only. It does not warrant that its contents and the product itself conforms to laws and regulations in countries other than Japan.
- •Multilingual product information is a tentative translation by the provider (or Our Company), and may be modified or altered without notice.
- •The provider (or Our Company) assumes no responsibility for any occurred problem attributable to the contents of the multilingual product information.

11